In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the AMO3
Insolvency (England &

e Notice of administrator’s proposals Companies House
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986
)_
< —
=]
3
o *A7IOYZPP*
3 Y 14/11/2018 #10
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

crenmi= [0 [6 s [o 5 [1[0[s

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in tull | Roberts Jackson Limited

bold black camtals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) ’ Sean

Surname ' Bucknall

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber} 3rd Floor

Street ’ 37 Frederick Place

Post town ' Brighton

County/Region ’ Sussex

Postcode ’F WIT,—’T’—E /_X,i

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s} Andrew © Other admipistrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hoski ng another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator's address @

- ° —
Buiding name/number| 3rd Floor D e s
Street ‘ 37 Frederick Place another administrator.
Post town | Brighton
County/Region ’ Sussex
ot [[BIN[1] 4lE[A]

Country |

04/17 Version 10




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and daV —

Administrator's Signature >
Signature Y 2~ -
e

Signature dat§ /‘T{H_,TI_ '?/?’T ’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but If
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Chi Ho

@ Where to send

Company name Quantuma LLP

Fm 3rd Floor

\ 37 Frederick Place
|

|

Post town

Brighton

County/Region

Sussex

= e N[ [afe[al

Country

|DX

Telephone

01273 322400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

J You have attached the required documents.

J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice Court No. 008098 of 2018

Roberts Jackson Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Sean Bucknall and Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA

01273 322400

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Sean Bucknall and Andrew Hosking,
the Joint Administrators of Roberts Jackson Limited, solely to comply with their statutory
duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Roberts Jackson Limited and contract without
personal liability The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP dees not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Intreduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 28 September 2018 and Creditors’ Details

D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 12 November 2018



Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

1.1

1.2

13

14

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and o set out the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving
an Administration cbjective

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 12 November 2018.

The Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part Consequently and in
accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are not being
asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may ask the
Joint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for further
details.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

26

2.7

The business was established in 2009 and the Company traded as a law firm,
specialising in personal injury claims, with a particular focus on industrial disease
claims against negligent employers along with noise-induced hearing loss claims.

The Company operated from a leasehold premises at Sandfield House, Water Lane,
Wilmslow, SK9 5AR, and employed approximately 100 members of staff.

The Company is part of a group structure, comprising of the Company, Roberts
Jackson Group Limited, Roberts Jackson Holdings Limited, and Roberts Jackson
Trustee Limited, collectively {"the Group”).

The Group was created when NorthEdge Capital LLP {"NorthEdge") acquired 43% of
Roberts Jackson Group Limited issued share capital in August 2014.

| would refer creditors to the SIP16 statement at Attachment B for more information
in relation to the background to the Company.

Qverview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited accounts for the 12 months te 31 July 2016, and 31 July
2015, are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLP.



Roberts Jackson Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

Audited Statutory
Accounts for year to

year to 31 July 2016 31 July 2015

(£} (£)

Turnover 10,951,000 11,207,000
Cost of Sales {(63,000) (50,000)
Gross Profit 10,888,000 11,157,000
Gross Margin % 99.4% 899.6%
Other Expenses (9,358,000) (10,393,000)
(LYEBIT 1,630,000 764,000

Source: Audited Accounts

Summary Balance Sheet

Audited Statutory
Accounts for
year to 31 July 2016

Audited Statutory
Accounts for year
to 31 July 2015

(£) (£)
Tangible Assets 205,000 243,000
Fixed Assets 205,000 243,000
Current Assets
Wark in Progress 81,000 150,000
Debtors 11,149,000 8,704,000
Cash at Bank 97,000 132,000
11,327,000 9,986,000
Creditors <1 Year (9,359,000) (8,964,000)
Net Current Assets 1,868,000 1,022,000
Total Assets 2,173,000 1,265,000
Liabilities
Creditors >1 Year {48,000) (209,000)
Provision (12,000) (1,000)
Total Liabilities (60,000) (210,000)
Net Assets 2,113,000 1,055,000

Source: Audited Accounts




Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.8

2.9

Management and Employees
As at 28 September 2018, the Company employed approximately 100 staff.

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

341

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

37

3.8

The SIP16 statement at Attachment B provides a full background of the events
feading to the Administration, and further information in relation to the options
availlable to the Company, prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

The Company fell into a dispute with its former ATE insurance provider, which took
the directors’ focus away from the management of the business.

The dispute restricted payments due under the terms of the ATE policies and therefore
payments due to third parties that typically would have been paid under the ATE were
settled by the Company This caused significant cash-flow issues within the business
which was further compounded with a counter-claim by the Company’s ATE insurer.

Quantuma LLP provided advice as to the options availble to the Company. In the
circumstacnes, it was not possible to continue to trade the Company. Continued
trading would have required management to be confident that there would be sufficient
working capital facilities available to enable the Company to meet fiabilities as they fell
due and that continuing to trade would not worsen creditors’ position. Management
would also have had to resolve legacy issues with certain creditors. This was unlikley
to be achieved.

On 28 September 2018, Andrew Hosking and Sean Bucknall of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the director

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual (ie not a
corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www guantuma.com/legal-notices/.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or



Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Admunistration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator 1s permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that it was not pessible to restructure the
existing business or propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement, as the risk of
regulatory action was considered too great.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern {or a more orderly sales process than in Liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of the
business and assets to be achieved and therefore the second objective has been
achieved.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
ohjective of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

51

52

53

54

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-packaged sale of the business and assets was completed immediately following
the appointment of administrators and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

SIP13 - Sales to connected parties

In accordance with the reporting requirements of SIP13, | can confirm that there have
been no sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since the Joint
Administrators’ appointment.

Post-appointment strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 28 September
2018, Joint Administrators’ staff attended the Company's premises to advise
employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Staff were briefed with regards to
the Administration and informed that a sale of the business and assets had been
completed to AWH Legal Limited (“AWH"). Staff were then informed that their
employment had been transferred under TUPE and they were referred to the relevant
contact from AWH

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.



Roberts Jackson Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

The Joint Administrators' solicitors, Pinsent Masons LLP, advised in respect of all legal
issues arising cn the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the Company's lease. AWH was granted
a licence to occupy the leasehold premises of the Company on completicn of the sale
of business and assets. The Joint Administratars are liaising with the landlord in
respect of entering into a Deed of Surrender.

All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the henefit
of the Administration and consequently toc enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited te bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The director has not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit she is
currently in the process of drafting this. An Estimated Financial Statement of the
Company, together with a list of the creditors, is attached at Attachment C for
creditors’ information. These details have been extracted from the Company’s records
and therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal
and other professional fees).

Fixtures, Fittings and Computer Equipment (“F&F”)

The book value has been obtained from the management information to 31 May 2018.
As part of the sale of the business to AWH, the sum of £20,000 was offered for the
F&F and the estimated to realise value has been reduced accordingly.

Debtor Receivables

The terms of the sale to AWH are that it will pay 90% of realisations in respect of
debtor receivables.

As at the date of the Administration, debtor receivables were £1,373,058. For
prudence, a pravision of 15% (best case) 20% (worst case) has been applied to the
bocok value of debtors to reflect the inherent difficulties of recovery due to the
insolvency A further 25% (best case) and 30% (worst case) deduction has then been



Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

applied to reflect third party disbursements that may be payable in respect of these
outstanding invoices.

Unbilled Paid Disbursements

The book values are as at the date of administration. Provisions of 50% (best case)
and 70% (worst case) have been applied to the unbilled paid disbursements to reflect
the uncertainties surrounding the collection of these assets. The estimated to realise
values have been reduced by a further 50%, to reflect the terms of the sale to AWH
and the terms of the consideration payable.

Unbilled Paid Dishursements (ATE)

The book values are as at the date of administration. Provisions of 70% (best case)
and 90% (worst case) have been applied to the unbilled paid disbursements (ATE) to
reflect the uncertainties surrounding the recovery from the Firm's ATE providers for
paid disbursements. The estimated to realise values have been reduced by a further
50%, to reflect the terms of the sale to AWH and the terms of the consideration
payable.

Accrued Revenue

Accrued revenue represents work in progress recorded on the Company's balance
sheet as a result of a case being settled but before the agreement of costs. WIP is
recorded at 75% (best case) and 65% (worst case) of value in order to reflect any
discount for the costs that are agreed.

The terms of the sale to AWH are that it must account for 60% of all recovered accrued
income plus a pro rata allocation of any success fee that is recovered on these
matters.

WIP

Following a review of the WIP by a specialist firm of agents, the WIP was valued at
£4 900,000. The estimated to realise value has been reduced by 80%, to reflect the
sale of the same to AWH. The terms of the sale are that AWH must account to the
Administration for 10% of all profit costs and success fees on all files transferred to
AWH upon settlement of the file.

6.10 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the

information

Secured Creditors

6.11 The Company operates a £4.25million revolving credit facility with National

Westminster Bank plc (“the Bank"), which is secured by way of a debenture
Incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company and Group.

6.12 NorthEdge Capital LLP aiso holds security by way of a debenture incorperating a fixed

and floating charge. An inter-creditor agreement governs the relationship between the
Bank and NorthEdge Capital LLP.

6.13 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditors 1s shown on the Estimated Outcome

Statement at Attachment D.



Roberts Jacksen Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Preferential Claims

6.14 it is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in this case.

Prescribed Part

6.15 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of a
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts

6.16 From the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net
property is estimated to be £3,018,699, which would result in an estimated prescribed
part of the statutory maximum, being £600,000. Please note that the net property
figures and associated costs can only be estimated at this stage and therefore the
value of the prescribed part is only an estimate and is subject to change.

6.17 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the Joint
Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net property
exceeds £10,000.

6.18 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to pay a distribution to preferential and ordinary unsecured creditors.
Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit
claims to the address on the front of this report A Proof of Debt form is provided in
the document to which this forms an appendix.

6.19 Attached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 28 September 2018 to 12 November 2018.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of a fixed fee,
together with a percentage of asset realisations.

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 As explained in Section 8 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Act) Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators
are not required to seek creditors' approval of the Statement of Proposals.



Roberts Jackson Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.2

8.3

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a
creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it 1s
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s
total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered.
Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(iy they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the
Company’s business and assets;

(i} they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

(iii} they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

() in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(1) however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the court's permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’

10



Roberts lackson Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Voluntary Liquidation in such circumstances, Sean Bucknall and Andrew
Hosking will be appointed Joint Liquidaters and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liguidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
Liquidator or Liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set cut at Section 8, or

(iir) alternatively, and shouid there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Sean
Bucknall and Andrew Hosking may ask the court that they be appointed
Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liquidator.

Dated 12 Novemb

7 int Administrator
The affairs, business and property of Roberts Jackson Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability

11



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court

EBIT

RPS

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Sean Bucknall and Andrew Hosking

Roberts Jackson Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

The Redundancy Payments Service

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Reguiations




ATTACHMENTB

Roberts Jackson Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Roberts Jackson Limited
N/A

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice
008098 of 2018

28 September 2018
Sean Bucknall and
Andrew Hosking

Quantuma LLP
3rd Floer, 37 Frederick Place, Brighten, BNt 4EA

¢/o Quantuma LLP |, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick
Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

068951098

5 May 2009

The Director

Lorna McGlocne

N/A




Roberts Jackson Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

Statement of Insclvency Practice 16 Pre-Packaged Sale Information

Initial Introduction

The directors were referred to Quantuma LLP by Grant Berry of North Edge Capital on 4 July 2018 and
following a meeting with the board, were instructed by the Company to conduct a review of the
Company’s financial affairs and advise on the restructuring options available to the Company. This
instruction was subsequently updated to include the marketing cf the Company’s business and assets
for sale in order to identify a suitable purchaser(s) and to oversee the completion of a transaction with
the parties identified.

Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice involved negotiating and agreeing the
contract to be compieted following the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The fee agreed in respect of
my pre-appointment advice was the time costs properly incurred by staff at Quantuma LLP’s standard
charge out rates but capped at £90,000 plus VAT. The Company has discharge these costs in full

A signed Letter of Engagement was received from the directors of the Company on 5 July 2018 and an
updated letter of engagement dated 6 September 2018 which was reflective of the transition by the
Company to move to compieting a sale of the business and assets.

The Company was orginally founded in 2009 by Karen and Oliver Jackson and traded as a faw firm
specialising in the litigation of employment-related personal injury claims, with a particular focus on
noise-induced hearing loss The Company operates from leasehold premises at Sandfield House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AR and employed 130 members of staff.

The existing Group structure was created when NorthEdge Capital LLP {(*NorthEdge") acquired 43% of
Roberts Jackson Group Limited’s (*“RJGL") issued share capital in August 2014. To facilitate the
acquisition, RJGL issued £14 9million of secured loan notes, primarily to NorthEdge.

The directors advised that the Company has become insolvent due to the following factors:-

= The Company’s dispute with its former ATE provider.

= The high level of disbursement funding which required significant financial commitment from the
Company.

= High staffing costs.

The Company granted the following security:

Type of Security Charge-holder Date of Security
Fixed & Floating NorthEdge Capital LLP 06/08/2014
Debenture National Westminster Bank plc 27109/2016

The Company operates a £4.25million revolving credit facility with National Westminster Bank plc {"the
Bank™), which is secured by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the assets
of the Company and Group. An inter-creditor agreement governs the relationship between the Bank and
NorthEdge where by NatWest holds the priority ranking security and NorthEdge has an option to acquire
the Bank debt providing it is paid in full,

The options listed below were considered with the directors.




Continuing to trade outside insolvency
In order for the Company to continue to frade outside of any formal insolvency procedure:

- Management would need to be satisfied that the Company could trade profitability and not
worsen the position of creditors.

- Management would need to be satisfied that the Company could meet its liabilities as they fall
due

- Significant additional funding would be required from key stakeholders.

- There would need to be resolution with one of the Company's ATE providers given that it has
issued a significant claim against the Company.

- There would need to be a satisfactory resolution with a number of key creditors.

- The Company would require the continued support of the Bank and NorthEdge Capital, the two
secured creditors, and possible deferral of capital repayments.

It was evident that these aspects would not be capable of resolution. There was no prospect of the
secured creditors providing additional weorking capital facilities sufficient to allow resolution of the claims
against the Company and therefore this option was not considered to be viable

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”}

A CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure, however, it was
considered that the legacy reputational issues of entering into a CVA and the increased regulatory
oversight from the Solicitors Regulatory Authority {"SRA") during the course of the CVA would result in
severe operational challenges such, that a CVA would have limited prospects of success.

A CVA would also require the ongoing support of the Company's secured creditors and most likely the
deferral of capital repayments as part of that support. In challenging trading conditions, there 1s a risk
that the Company's core asset, its Work In Progress (“WIP") could be eroded at the expense of creditors.

As a result, a CVA was not deemed a viable restructuring option given the limited prospects of
implementation and success.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

CVL was not considered a viable option given the requirement for an office holder to effect a sale of the
WIP at short notice The lead time required to appoint a Liquidator via a CVL would not facilitate the
execution of a transaction at short notice. It would also immediately draw regulatory attention to the fact
that clients’ interests may not be sufficiently protected.

This would likely trigger regulatory action, which would result in the erosion of the value of the
Company's WIP. In addition, a moratorium may be required to prevent creditors from taking enforcement
action and a CVL would not have provided this protection

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

The legal sector is a highly regulated sector, with regulatory oversight provided by the SRA. The SRA
was advised of the Company's financial position and the intention of concluding a sale by way of an
Administration. It was alsc advised of the proposed sale and had no issues in that the sale sought to
protect client interests, which is the SRA's main consideration.

Had the actions of the putative Administrator or Administrators following our appointment threatened in
any way the protection of chent interests, the SRA would have intervened

The SRA’s position 1s that its Statutory Charge, upon intervention, ranks ahead of all other creditors,
including secured creditors. Therefore, in circumstances where a legal firm is in distress, the putative
Administrators must take into consideration the SRA’s role in the protection of client interests in order to
avoid intervention. Intervention, if it occurred, would see the erosion of value within the Company’s core
assets, its WIP, by the intervening agents.




As Administrators are not regulated by the SRA, we are unable to provide reserve legal activities and
trade the Firm in administration. It is therefore essential that a sale is concluded upon Administration,
by way of a pre-packaged sale in conjunction with guidelines that satisfy the SRA.

The benefit of achieving a pre-packaged sale was that the value of the WIP could be preserved, and the
maximum value for creditors could be realised. As such, the Joint Administrators consider that a sale of
the business and assets of the Firm to AWH Legal Ltd provides the best opportunity of preserving and
realising maximum value for creditors.

The following factors support the decision to enter into Administration and conclude a sale to AWH Legal
Ltd--

= An immediate pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of the Company protects clients'
interests and also consequently avoids the risk of an immediate intervention by the SRA,;

» The SRA's satisfaction with the sale;
»  AWH Legal Ltd being defined as the Successor Practice;

=  As the Successor Practice, AWH Legal Ltd takes on the responsibility of all client files and all the
associated legacy archiving and the costs associated with managing this, therefore ensuring that
client interests are protected. In addition, any shertfalls on client account and the allocation of client
interest is the responsibility of AWH Legal Ltd as the Successor Practice.

= The preservation of employment and mitigation of potentiai residual employee claims. In a break-
up where numerous sale are conducted to multiple acquirers or intervention, it is likely that all
employees would be made redundant and there would be significant claims, both preferential and
unsecured, in the Administration as a result

» A sale of the entire business avoids the significant professional costs and risks associated with
overseeing a break-up of the Company.

= The Company had been subject to a targeted marketing campaign. That prospective acquisition
could only be achieved via an Administration process;

*  AWH Legal Ltd becoming the Successor Practice and becoming responsible for all of the firm’s
archiving. With regard insurance, in this instance the Company triggered run-off insurance prior to
the commencement of the Administration with AWH Legal meeting the cost. This liability is therefore
removed from the Company which would have been be an unsecured claim had the Firm been
broken-up.

» The sale to AWH Legal Ltd represents the best value for creditors and provides the greatest
prospect for realisations within the Administration.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that
the statutory purpose of Administration will be met, by achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole, than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first entering into
Administration}.

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration in
order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. However, trading the business during the
Administration was not possible as a result of the regulatory restrictions referred to previously and, in
addition, a CVA was not considered to be feasible.

The secured creditors, the Bank and NorthEdge, being in a position to appoint an alternative
Administrator of its choice, were consulted and the Company's circumstances and the proposed strategy
was set out Neither the Bank, nor NorthEdge raised any cbjections to the proposed pre-pack strategy.
To my knowledge, the WIP and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insolvent company.




Marketing of the Business and Assels
The Marketing Strategy

A short form teaser document was prepared which provided details of the opportunity, was issued to 22
law firms which were identified as being potential interested parties as they were considered to be a
suitable fit for the type of work undertaken by the Company and having sufficient capabilities and interest
to proceed with such a transaction.

In order for additional information to be provided, all interested parties were required to provide signed
Non-Disclosure Agreements (“NDAs"}. In total, 14 NDAs were issued and Quantuma entered into
discussions with each party in order to discuss the position and that they may conduct their due-diligence
and evaluate the opportunity

Some of the issues identified with any prospective sale included the varying business performances
within the practice areas, the issues with the Firm's ATE provider, the high level of working capital
required to fund the business and the high staffing costs In addition, the Company was seeking a
purchaser which would be a clearly identifiable Successor Practice. This in turn, provided additional
issues for some prospective purchasers and would carry with it accompanying heavy professional
indemnity insurance and regulatory burdens.

It should be noted that all marketing had to be undertaken on a discrete basis and only following the
execution of signed NDA's Conducting an “open” marketing campaign of a professional service firm
such as this may have attracted the attention of the legal press and may have resulted in clients of the
Company requesting the return of their files. Such publicity may have had a significant erosion of the
value of the Company’s work-in-progress which represents the core value of the business. Publicity may
also have changed the stance adopted by Defendant Insurers and their solicitors in that settlements
could have been withheld in an attempt to do destabilise the business which may have accelerated an
insolvent event. Such publicity may have therefore heightened regulatory oversight and led to the
erosion of the value of the business and assets.

In respect of the interest received, parties either confirmed that they no longer wished to proceed with
their interest in the Company, or that they were only interested in acquiring part of the business. A break-
up of the business, whilst in principle was feasible, would likely result in there being significant issues
with the SRA given that the SRA would want to ensure that in any break-up scenario, client interests
would be protected given the venerable client base. In addition, there would be Successor Practice
concerns.

In respect of the formal interest received, offers for the business and assets on a going concern basis
were received from three interested parties. While all of these offers proposed to become the defined
Successor Practice, they varied significantly in the level of consideration offered, the financial resources
of the acquiring entity and the ability to transact in the proposed timeframes.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

The Company’s core assets consist of the following:-

Asset Book Value (£) Written down Book Value (£)
Work-in-progress 13,424,484 4,800,000
Disbursements 4247 323 1,318,532
Debtors 1,154,192 981,063
Accrued income 2,900,653 2,175,489

The valuation for the WIP has been provided by Zebra LC a firm specialising in the valuation of work in
progress specifically within the personal imury sector It should be noted that Zebra LC was known to
the business having valued the work-in-progress a few years ago but given the limited number of firms
in this sector providing this service and that it was considered helpful that the makeup of the WIP was
understood, it was not considered to be an issue.

The values in respect of the other assets identified above has been provided by management.




As referred to previously in this report, the value of the Company’s WIP would be negligible in the event
of an ntervention from the SRA, given that the files would therefore be under the control of the
intervention agent and any realisations would be caught under the SRA’s Statutory Charge.

In addition, SIA Group (UK) Limited (“SIA") were instructed on 23 July 2018 to provide a desktop
valuation of the Company's fixtures and fittings and computer equipment. They confirmed their
independence, are gualified by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors, and have adequate
professional indemnity insurance.

Their valuation was received on 13 August 2018 and is detalled below:-

Market Value Market Value

In-Situ (£) Ex-Situ (£)

Office and IT Equipment 42 660 18,355
42 660 18,355

The appraisal was carried out on a deskiop basis only and as such SIA confirmed that there is a degree
of uncertainty with this valuation. This valuation excludes the costs associated with the removal of the
equipment note sold to the acquiring entity given that there is sufficient surplus equipment.

The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties

The successful purchaser was AWH Legal Limited A sale of the WIP and assets was completed on 28
September 2018.

There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors or secured creditors of the insolvent
Company.

The transaction is between the Company and AWH Legal Limited only and does not impact on any
related companies.

The Assets

The Sale included the assets flisted below and was completed by means of a Sale and Purchase
Agreement ("SPA™).

The Sale Consideration

A summary of the consideration 1s as follows.-

Asset

Work-in-progress 10% of all profit costs and success fees from settled cases
Disbursements 50% of its recoverable value

Debtors 90% of its recoverable value

Accrued income 60% of its recoverable value

An advance payment on account of £500,000 in respect of the above consideration has been paid on
account and is currently lodged with the Administrators’ solicitors.

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

All WIP realisations are subject to the Bank and NorthEdge's floating charge. The validity of these
charges has been confirmed by the Administrators’ solicitors, Pinsent Masons LLP.




In respect of accounting to the Administrators in respect of the deferred consideration, AWH Legai Ltd
shall:-

= Provide to the Administrators within 14 days of the end of each calendar month commencing on 31
October 2018 a debtor and WIP schedule detailing all realisations and monies due or paid to AWH
Legal Ltd pursuant to the client matters;

= [rrevocably and unconditionally hold all client matters monies paid to it and in accordance with the
terms of the sale on trust for the Company; and

= Pay the Company no later than the 25" day after the end of each calendar month in which such
profit costs are recovered.

There were 93 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.
Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack pool was
not approached to consider it and a viability review has not been drawn up.

Security
No security has been taken in respect of the deferred consideration.

AWH Legal Lid is regulated by the SRA and as such, there are additional considerations that need to
be taken intoc account by the Joint Administrators prior to taking security from the purchaser in respect
of the funds due from the sale.

In general, the value of security over a company regulated by the SRA is uncertain. Once steps are
taken to enforce any security, the SRA will have serious concerns over the protection of client interests
and could intervene. As previously stated, the costs associated with the intervention would likely erode
all value of the Company’s assets as the SRA’s position is that its Statutory Charge, upon intervention,
ranks ahead of all other creditors, including secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators are required to report regularly to the SRA on the progress of the
Administration, and would therefore be obligated to disclose that they had taken security over the
purchasing firm. The SRA would have concerns that this could jeopardise the ability of the purchasing
firm to successfully apply for funding at a later date, which will place the firm at a higher rnisk of failure,
and intervention. In addition, the Joint Administrators will have regular oversight in respect of the monthly
collections from WIP that should the acquiring firm fall into arrears then suitable pressure can be applied.

The Joint Administrators were unable to take security over AWH Legal Lid’'s assets in respect of the
deferred consideration given that AWH Legal Limited has a prior charge in place and was unwilling to
provide any additional security.




ATTACHMENT C

Roberts Jackson Limited Roberts Jackson Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Insolvency Act 1986

Roberts Jackson Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 28 September 2018

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Fixtures, Fittings and Computer Equip. 267,000.00 20,000.00
WIP / Debtors 14,797,542.00 1,767,792 00
Unbilled Paid Disbursements 1,318,532.00 329,633.00
Unbilled Paid Disbursements (ATE) 761,183 00 114,177.00
Accrued Revenue 2,667,814.00 1,200,516.00

3,432,118.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-

NIL

3,432,118.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL

3,432,118.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 600,000.00

2,832,118.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
National Westminster Bank PLC 4,250,000.00

NorthEdge Capital LLP

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

22,500,000.00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Medical Fees

Roberts Jackson Group Limited
Roberts Jackson Holdings Limited
Banks/Institutions

HM Revenue and Customs
Counsel & Other Legal Advisors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 {brought down)

Issued and called up capital

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

940,454.08
6,018,863.51
3,625,000.00

100,000.00

71,287.75

601,985.40

2,412,425.79

26,750,000.00

(23,917.882.00)

600,000.00

600,000.00

13,770,026.53

(13,170,026.53)

23,817,882.00

(37,087,908.53)

NIL

(37,087,908.53)

12 November 2018 16 34



LE:LL 8102 19qWSACN 60

Z0'8LOT JBA DS 8dI

01 4o | abed

ainjeubig

g0'Lgs' 0¥ NHE €W Jaisayauely 1sang Aenp 61 ISNOH UBPQCH 2000
00 o8 XdZ LV ‘Uojung| ‘anuaAy yed %00igye|g ‘asnoH Ainb3 WooIsHIaI) 1000
00°0L2'91 194 AFD3 ‘uopuo ‘aidwa] ‘Buipping UWSp|og) 'siaquieyd YLSPIoD Jayno) Aueg 0002
000 ¥¥X6 27 ‘[oodiaan ‘alenbg Ag1ag au( ‘siaqueys abueyox] moleq yeleg 204D
000 ¥¥6 27 ‘loodiaa ‘21enbg Aqiaq auQ ‘siaqueys abueyixg saueg Jaydolsiyn 2089
000 a3¢ zgo 'ebpuquen eag Bulumoq 'ABojoyaisd leuawuadx3 Jo uslwpedag 2J00W D9 9099
006892 adDEg 0ZW '131sayoue ‘AINGspIg ‘PEOY MO|SWIIM 66 'SISqUBYD |BAIPA JuediapleD Jagqueg dipyd 5080
00002’ 4086 GZIN '191SBUSUBY ‘Uoimisaid ‘PeOY SUUY IS £8 P11 sjueynsuog Buussuibul Apeig 080
00°66/.'8L 348 NS '8[BA 8} Ul piojuels ‘Wnod weybleH g1 P11 Aupgesn Aspiuiy Buiing €080
00°05%'9 rav cW 18iseyoue 1S uyor 1 gz-epe 'sbulpiing sudor 1s uewbpug maipuy 20g0
000819 NQ¥ €W ‘J2ISBUIUB 'J9a0S UYor IS 6 Jamog Jelsiiy 10490
0gove’L TP H1LOM ‘UopuoT MOY piojpagd 2y 0cgao
000 T16 114D 'HIpJeD ‘peoy [eIpalie) 8¢ 'SMa Syl 'MET SEJIAID Heuy | HOVO
000 X¥6 21 'leodiaa 'aienbg Aquag suQ ‘siequieyn abueyoxg ua|y suyn 00vD
000 OHY 919 'UIIMIOH ‘peoY MaN AalioyD Jed ssauisng uobeled ‘ajing uoun| P11 uonduosuel | YAY 40v¥0
000 MVE €1LAM ‘ssoury ‘Jeans ybiH ¢ P17 Aougynsuo) 1Sy 30vD
000 $38 vEE '9jepuUasoy 'jleisusimey ‘peoy Asjuing 'anual sssuisng saysybuny poz aung pI uchoesuel] a(ddy aovo
00°0€9 ray e Jelsayouey 1S uyor 1g ge-epe 'sbuiping suyor 1 Leyy unue| 20v0
00°009 rav sW 18lsayouely 1S uyor 1§ gz-epe 'sbuiping suyor1s pawyy leng q0v0
00'966'6 MG LIN “J8isayduep esns mojsdayd £ ‘9SnoH epeues 1004 1S| al0oW LoXy VOV
9l 652’} H46 LHY ‘luped ‘0€Z Xcg9 Od o/d uoy 60vD
1l G259l N6 Z1 ‘lcodsanl] 193118 00D 9 - slaguwey) alueny 80VvD
8L026'G1 VS0 6237 ‘weybulppy ‘sue PO £2 P17 81800 DY LOVD
0009Z'L Nap S 18)sayauey 19a4s uyoris 6 utoybue x|y 90vo
00°969'051 ray €W ‘I81saYauel 1S UYOr IS §Z-B¥2 'siequieys sislsuueg ‘'sBuipiing s,uyor 18 WBUAA Jiejsely GOv0
00'vre'8 ago oIS ‘Wodyoolg ‘sdiely ‘peoy UodYO0IS | P17 sjueynsuog Buuesuibuz 1 ousncoy POV
0EP9G'E H4S €1 YN YIOHON ‘pesiswnid 8[iiT 'pPeoy (eldsoH jied ssauisng uobepo P17 S21ISN02Y Saller uelpy eOvo
0Z'€L9'0 0S8 £MS ‘Hodyo0lS ‘aue s1BuieD) 6¢ solsnooy bunssuibul vy ZovD
2e00k M'YS 6XS ‘MO[SW(IAA 'SUET JBIBAA 09 '9SNOH IUNN0Y 'E1Z 2210 P17 sieuno) Aepsweg S30v LOVD
00092 adso L6OsS ‘Aesuwioy ‘aue Aingsies plo ‘uleg iy 1eddad P17 SoNSN0dY 2 00vD
3 SSaJppy alieN Koy

sloypaig Auedwon - g
PajiW] uos)oer sleqoy
d711 ewinjuenp



LE.2L 8L0Z JBQWIBAON &0

20’8102 18A 0S8 SdI

0l jo Z abed

aineublg

00008 Ha9 8 ‘weybuiuig 'eue] asnoyesls ‘UNoY UIBUNOS '$I8qLUBYD GON 94002 pIeydly AO0DD
00Z9L'9 U3S INS ‘LHOINDOLS 'BA0IS [8ZBH ‘MBIA UOHEIS 9 ‘8snoH seunb3 BAIIEDID) UOIRIPPIN MBUSUBID nooo
DYz
00°000'E 1S1 ‘UBN0IgsaIpPI 199118 UOSIEAA | ‘8JUS2 $S3UISNG PUBIAI|D 'Slaquieyd uigunod Aspio) dijiud 1099
000 HQA9 +4 'weybuitung 1ea4s jlelium ¢-1 SIaqWeYD SaA| 1S S009
000 £av €N 123s8UduBW IS uyor 18 8zZ-epz ‘sbuipiing suyor s Jajeg pieyory H02D
000 a.18 1 ‘locdisar] '19ang Jalem vl siaquieyg BuUQ alilole)
000 AL18Z1 '100diaA1T ‘198NS JRIEM 1 'SIBGWEYD [BUO [2IHO0D MaUpeN d029
000 r3. J£0d 'MO) "UIDUBYS ‘BUET SSOJIBJIUM '81USD) $SBUISNG SSOIANUAM LZE IUn UBWwsl0D Weyels 00929
000 rav W ‘13)saysue 1S uyor 1S gz-ekz 'sbuiping suyor 15 A9|uD jpueQ NODD
vLvLL LY SHS ZW J2isayouely '12a.1§ UaanD gL-ZL ‘9snoH uojo) P17 S19AME $1502) |BIDJBWWCD B (IND [\ ile}e]
00'816 Sadl camM .ctogm:mExu_M_ _wcm.._ >.__.._m ple ) suososg _ww:oI mm_a._mEm P11 J9jsewlso) 7000
L9'L2E'¥9 NYE 6LAAS 'UopuOT 'pecy piaylieH | 'asnoH abplig uopaquUIA adueul] WNIW3IH $iayjoig 9s01D M020
00020'L adz 619 ‘'weybuiung 'uoiseqbp3 ‘peoy 18s18W0S t5 Bunginsuoy sybisu| 1es|n rooo
00°09G'L SHP SYH '1suuld 'peoy abpugxn 29z p11 seoag Buues(g Alein 1002
vz 081 ATy HZIN '19)s3YaUB ‘9L X0F Od Aunoes g and qanyd H02D
00'€EL'8EL 436 LON 'weybumoN yemedoy ayl vz siequey) yemadoy 95029
00°960'66 192 LARD ‘omal) 134G ae3 'sBuiping rediouniy (1UNoY Jse3 alyseyD 4090
ZTPES dag 0137 '‘KepjouH 'aleis3 jewjsnpu| a6pug s|empoq ‘950D Aeig uely | PIT LY 3009
000 OFL HIM 'UOPUOT 19911 JNOWASS 0§ P17 Aosiapy sisAiee) aoono
00'GSE'EE rQy S J8iseyouepy 1S uyor 1S gz-eye ‘sbuiping suyor ig aulD paqoy 200292
00068'L HLS ZNQ ‘18iseauc( ‘peoy suloy] ‘|eidsoH (IH ed HaIYISND M Y 9002
00005 ASS 16719 ‘weyusjiay) ‘leydsoH weyusyay) JesaH pieInN WIEID d Maullew Y0290
D0.0ND_N YW %3 _Lﬁoxw mem_ >mr_c_m£:om _mcmb._mo BB |D Uea] _mmso_._ Eouu_> slaqueyd cm_mbmms_ 6000
00'88.'t 419 91 'uopuo 1eans aloduia Jaddn ¢ $S040) Yueld 8009
00912 1YL ¥11S “JOSPUIAA '199AS WRIIAA ‘9SNOH UMOID slaquieyd sioj00Qq 1009
00'GZY'EL NQaP €N “i8IS8UdUB 19318 UYOT 1S 6 HaAeD piaeq 9022
000012 106 €1 ‘|100disA ‘eze|d 8yl ‘100|4 Uil '199AS (IBH PIO 001 [esunog ape|dwod ila%e]
ZL'910'2k g76 0IXS ‘pieysecoew ‘uolbulieg ‘eue meyswuo ‘i wdiepy eZLS AINS d711 suem buy 2100 02D
00°0bL'Y NXE 27V 'SuBdlY 1S 'POOAA NoMoUE ‘ABpa 2ouULIMET IS €6 P} Juswabeuew ysiy Jusbon £009
3 ssalppy alleN Koy

sioypain Auedwon - g
pa)iW|] uosyoer spaqoy
d771 ewnjuenp



LE:L1 810 J2qWSAON 60

20°810Z "18A 108 Sdl

0l jo ¢ afieg

ainmeubig

05 0vZ'vZP 3S¥ ZLNG ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uolbuwieg ‘asnoH abpug uolbuling SwoisnY @ snusAsy WH 00HD
00068 HNS S£0d Wb Jo 18| ‘@bpuquiag ‘|leH suAL IplewWLS J1ajed 109D
£2'652'9 puefall ‘SMGT $0d ‘wIanQ ‘1S modieq p '8snoH uoplod Buipjing 816005 P17 puejai| 3|6009 9090
000 ray SN ‘J9ISaUoUB ‘IS UYor IS gz-epz ‘sbuiping suyor 18 1swog si3 G090
¥Z'925'69 rav €W ‘JeI1sayouel 1S uyor IS gz-epz ‘sbuipying suyor 1g Apunig dijiyd 090
18'26¥'6T NQ¥ SN '181s8yduepy '18ang uyor is 6 Apunig |abiN €090
00°0v8 189. Ar03 ‘uopuo ‘sidwa | ‘Buipiing yiwsp|oD 'sIequeYD YWSPIoD ue(ls euueor 2092
00°0£9 7176 114D ‘WipIeD ‘peoy [BIpaUIRD 8E ‘SMBN BUL ‘MET SeIAID qaqnio sulyed Milale)
08'25€'0F 9A¢ VD3 'uopuo asenbg ybnog ¢ 0090
09'8¥8 aHF LIN 181salsuUBN 1S YIOA MaN L 100} )L PIT JuBuNINIoayY uyor J1ezeld 9040
166 puejayj ‘Ulgng ‘sienbg |eue) puelis) ¢ P11 pUBRJ| YoogsIe o490
(9} 14
00°005'} LS1 ‘'uBnoiqsalppiy '193.1S UOSIBAA | ‘Slua) SSaUISNg PUBIASID 'SIaqUBL) ulelunod SSOY UIAS) ¥04D
9£'6/9'81 ave 937 'Yonoz e 8Q Aqusy ed SSauISng 0YueA| P17 Buinsuog youl4 €040
00°00Z°} rQaF CIN J8ISBYIURI 1S Uyor 1S gZ-epe ‘Buping suyor is pool4 piaeq zo40
000EL'8 ray¥ £ UIsayouep 1S uyor IS gZ-eve ‘Bulping suyor is azaud |aiveq 1040
Dm.wiv,o_‘m 472 6MS _mmvw >m_;_ou_< ‘auen wm>m_._ .mm:OI uosJiawyg SAVUAIDG _cwEmmm:mS_ uos.lawg c03o0
11895 NSZ 9MS 'HodX4o0lg “Hied [eujsnpul Aingpalg ‘ABAA PIBUSIOH G Iun pI7 00 Assuonels pray ueb3 #030
000 $48 Z1 37 ‘wonp ‘peoy Uohelg Z2 '8SNoH pay 8yl Juejnsuog solwouobiy €030
88'0Z¥'02 1rgs 109 ‘piojperg ‘AuBliag) 8l 188N JauIng || 'asnoH 0s|ay swaysig |eba asdip3 FAVE ]
000tE'T NQr €W “Jelsayduel 19818 uLor IS 6 Aejp3 eadagey 103D
19116'9l Y9 £ 'joodiaa 1984S pleyuybiH vg uiodybig P37 SIS0 UCHN|OAT 0030
00°0LL'Y Hag +4 ‘weybuluig ‘sue asnoy(esis ‘UNoY UIBlUNOS ‘SIaqWBUD GON uea( Jejed ilalo)
000 MV BMD ‘YOIMUPON ‘yoeqgiaquio) ‘aue ybnoH ‘asnoH ybnoH PI13IsnBny 4 Ha 9002
000 rak CIN J8ISBYOURK 1S UYOr IS 8Z-Bpe ‘sBuipiing suyor is Jauuing ueleq 60a9
¥S e 196 £18 '1BYdieq ‘peoy Hned Buipry “yed uopig P SRDIAIBS MIOMIBN X #0020
vE9LE'ECLL NQ¥ SN “181sayoueiy 1285 UYOr IS 6 Auagaq dijiyd €002
00285’ ade 119 ‘uojog 'leang uiae) ‘pieAunod sy k Hun P11 $)0)00Q SHA0N Z0ao
00°G8L'} ray N "19Is8UaUeW 1S uyor IS gz-erz 'Buiping suyor ig uojue( se|bnogQ 10@0
00°06¢°} 4SS ZZNL ‘PIRYNIN ‘AL playusaIL) || P37 Buinsuog uosmeq 00Q2
3 ss9IpPPY aWIeN Aoy

si0)ipain Auedwon - g
PajlwIT UoSyoer suaqoy
4171 ewmuenpd



L€-41 8102 JoGWBADN 60 20’8102 "19A DS Sdl 0l Jo ¢ abed
aneubig

1G'8.9'E HHY SPMIN '20SIIS ‘YJed ISR '9SNOH UOISUBW a4 ‘/G-GSPINY P17 NjepIy LOMD
00°002°L Arg #1d ‘UinowAid ‘|iiH YHON G 1 siaquey) ogx 00MD
0P 9€6 XYL BAMS 'MOISWIAA IS YainyD 'ssnoH Jexe PY1 BIPay 0rD
oo.owm X¥X6 21 __OOQ‘_OP_:_ .m._mjvm hnl_mn_ auQ .m._mn__..:m_._o mmcm_._uxm Sauor ueig aaro
06'6¥0'% 716 114D ‘HIpJeD ‘PEOY |elpayjed 8¢ ‘SMaN 3y ‘Me SEIAID sawer uiemQ Soro
26'€9.'2¢ NYZ ZIN 'J8iSayouel IS Ulejunod €5 P17 $10}I01|0G §1S0D JSny voro
00°082'9 931 9LVM 'PiOJSINUY ‘92 xod 0d P17 JawoH poler £0ro
00°9%0'9 ING €HD 18130 '$S0ID SJeIIA ‘PROY SSCID SIBIIA B2 P11 [efe-ooipep BulesH sawep zoro
00°084'68 NQ¥ EW J21SaUdUBK 1881IS UUOT IS 6 Ayeuwieqy sawer Loro
BE'9£9'2 arz 1vg ‘ueg ‘sbuippng puepsqunylon L sBuluuar Jeyaing 00ro
29982 NHS GLIN Jeisayouely 'Aemydiy 9 ‘asnoH [1I9A0] 13)sayoue pewol Y0ID
00'000'6¢ YI'Z NZD3 ‘UOpUoT '1S J31S8UDUIN BRI 17 ddey 601D
000 DAY VS 'BISUBMS 'PEOY SUBJSH 1S 08 'siaqueyd paods) neid axer 8010
000 DY LS 'BaSUBMS 'PEOY SUBIBH 1S 08 'Sisqueyd paoos| lreusien yagez|3 2010
000 P17 ubig-| 9010
00°008"L DAY LYS 'BaSUBMS 'PEOY SUBJSH 1S g8 'SJaquiey) paoos| sewoy] ueiyy G0ID
00'268 DHY LVYS 'BasSUEMS 'PEOY SUBISH 1S 98 'SJaqueyd paods| Auoyuy jeyoey voID
00'099'E DEY L¥S 'BaSUEMS 'PROY SUB|SH IS 98 ‘Slaquey) peods| suleH piaeq €012
0002, DAY L¥S '2asuEMS 'PROY SUBISH IS 98 ‘Slaquey)d peoos| Sull|0D suuaye) 201D
00°089'GZ DY LYS 'BaSUEMS 'PROY SUBISH IS 98 ‘Slaquiey) paods) alowayelg uiweluag LoID
00°808'¥i dv¥ #LHI ‘'UBINquIpZ ‘UOLBISIY 'YLION SNUaAy YoJessey P11 Bulinsuod WOl 001D
000 NaP SN 181S8uoUB 198418 UYor 1S 6 3YIIOYOUIH SEIOYIIN 60HD
000 TI6 LL4D ‘WpIeD 'PROY [BIPBUIED OF ‘SMOI SUL ‘MET SEIAID S|[eMoH Jaydoisuy) 80HD
00°080'01 NaP €N 181S8Y2UEBK 18818 LYOr 1S 6 UOHIWEH WIBIIAA 20HD
00°'06% TI6 LL4D ‘Wipie) ‘peoy [eipayie) ge ‘SMOI BUL 'MeT SEJIAID saybnH uowis 90HD
05'060'8S ray €W JIsayouei 1S uyor 1S gz-evz ‘sbuiping suyor 1s uosiueH fajed SOHD
00'282'L9 aM6 GLON ‘weyBuoN 'peaysuaney ‘/£68 Xog od P11 sjueynsuo) Buuasuibul |H ¥OHD
00°029'L NQOP €N ‘18)s8uduep 19848 uyoris 6 seuleH yeuuey EOHD
06'¥PL'LLL ZZ\ 863N ‘auf1-uodn-ajseomaN ‘uojuagBbuo ‘mala yled uojuag ‘z0zZe dg INY NHDI Swoisny g aNUaAay WH ZOHD
000 XYL 6¥X9 .wwo_Ewm Xe} co_um._oa._oo .mmu_..cow 10 SWioIsng @ snuasay WH LOHD
3 SSalppy SweN >0v._

sio)lpaly Auedwos - g
paHWIT uosyoer suaqoy
d17 ewnjuend



L€.L1 BLOZ JoQUIBADN 60

<0'8L0g 1BAN0S sdl

0l jo g afieg

aimeubls

00°0v8 rav £ Jsisayouey 1$ uyor 1§ gz-epz ‘sbuiping suyor is uosIppei uowis G0ND
06'oFL'L ZHE 0LS ‘Plalaus ‘smal (leH pJeeg | BZIIN JENMOUS YOWD
90°€0¥'G X36 91N 'UopuoT ‘ucIBuIMBN 9X0IS ‘PEOY PIOSSIID | uaNINW uneys BOWD
00002’V 18% LAMN ‘uopuon ‘jeang Aueqy /9 UOSNJIBIN M N 80D
0G'Zve'6l 339 $NG "181s80U0(Q 'LBoessag ‘950D 196p 6 PI] s@018S uonebisaau) AN LOWD
00 98'9 gqal 1ZNg ‘duinoqise] ‘peoy pJeysio PIO 9.2 P17 [eBe [edipay LN3 90D
09 085’9 189¢€ 118 uai| uQ 9%0ig ‘Asjue ‘peoy Juabay sz P sisuped 9 youl4 uebiopw SOWD
06'6/6'8C ray SN 1e1sayouel 1S uyor 1S gz-etz ‘sbuipiing suyor 1s Asispmep maunen YOWD
Z.699'212'¢ ZNZ 271 'loodiaa 18948 wieqayill | 10014 Yig P17 sjuawyuioddy (eBa [eoipap EOWD
00 L¥L'TL dr'Z ZYS 'HOdY00]S JOOWISPOOA '9A0IS) Uspur § pI7 SajeI00ssy SWel Q 9 W ZOWD
00 0¥6'02 NQaP €N ‘181S3YdUBLY 192418 UYor 1S 6 Kojlep sutisyiey LOWD
00°'00¢ ray SW '191sayouey 1S uyor )s gz-eye ‘sbuiping suyor s ajlenia|y [olueq 00WD
08816t HH¥ ¥#D3 ‘ucpuo 15 uopbuwied o¢ '9snoH sixa SIXSN SIXa7 8012
000 Dr € 0ZW ‘Jalsayoue ‘Aungspid jsem 'peoy aulleled /g I9A0T uApBW L0710
00°029'9 30 BYS ‘MOISWIAA 'L L X08 Od P11 se01n8g [eaiBing aa0ig 90712
06'205°01 NaP EIN "i21S3YdUBY 1988 UYCH IS 6 3uanaT |seyoey G012
00°GEL'Y NQaP €N '181534JUBY '1924S UYCT 1S 6 Awwa eeydin #0712
60'¥£9'6ZL NaP S 191S3UIUBLY 18348 LYol 1S 6 Buiwse epuion €010
000912 N2 LHO '18jsay) 'adeld Aoueis | slaquieyd |leyusui 201D
Z4e CW 1a1sayoueiy
0T EPL'GL ‘19918 8bpug zz-g1 ‘spleybuuuIdS 'YUON SNUSAY YL Z| J8MO ] ‘9SNOH ujosur] sJaquieyD asnoH ujooul LoD
00°££9'69 SHO ZEW 'PiojlaaS 'pROY 18]188YY) '8SNOH PIOYEI] 100 § P17 YoaleAET] 0012
000 Arg 0% ‘ubnoosing ‘peoy |e1BulY ed ulisiN 202-10.L P11 (IN) O 1AM 60M9
66°2¥0'¥9 39y 1S9 'loisug 'aienbg usanp 99 d717 OWdN 20MD
008l M'v9 €W ‘PIoyes 1S wioo|g ‘asnoH uoibuiy sisqweyd s Aynomusy| LOMD
000 Arg 0b1 ‘ubnoosing ‘peoy |iejbuly Yed uiiein 20/-104 P11 sis0D (efa] oMy 90MD
000 d3s £ZND ‘PiojH0ls sdoysig ‘peOY UOPUOT ‘SIoUd G- Wby uley GOMD
00°0.6 39¢ 1S 'Spas ‘Moy pIojXQ '9SNoH PIoXQ 'siequieys abueyoxg Aajury Ined FOMD
00°006'¢ NQ¥ EW '19)88UouBl 198415 UYOr IS 6 afey| ene £OMD
or'aLLLE 14¢ €W “1aysayouely 9ang Bunoi g siaquiey) sbury ZOMD
3 SSAIPPY aWwEN Aayy

s10}Ipaln Auedwon - g
pajwIT uosyoer speqoy
d7171 euwnjuenp



L€ 21 BLOT 19QUISAON 60

Z0'81L0Z "13A DS &dl

0} Jo g abed

aimeubig
00°008'€h vas 91Ng ‘uojbunsny ‘Lnod (iyainyg bspio-ow ‘wawpedaq sjunoady siaquieyd aunebg p|o Z009
0O viV'E 1Q9 91LYM ‘projsinuy 18a.g Bury 9 ‘esnoH 98] Jead l09suQ.0 W 100D
00052'2 NQv SN '18s8youep 19alg UYor IS 6 ION.O [3BUSIN 0002
00°000°05Z't 3NE WZO3 'uopuon ‘sjebsdoysig et 071d yueg Jajsuluisap [euoieN YOND
00°'000'005'22 93¢ SN Jeisayolei 1S uewplen | ‘'spieybuluuidg auQ JagqunN ‘Jooj4 W) d11 [euded abp3uyuoN B0OND
000 d1l¥ Zg£Sd 'loisug ‘Angspucwly ‘AA 2312y 061 1sodoaN 80ND
££'96G'L OVE S J8lssyouepy ‘'spisybuiuuidg ‘pieasnog uewp.eH g ‘Buipiing ZAx $80lMag AJunoag dnoio DON ZOND
Z9vrZ'6LL HX9 GINN ‘Buusysy 'Aemyied Buuspey ‘wno) nBejuol ‘0EtL Yed ainjuap auldisH U2pI02Y [euoneN 9OND
000 MYE YZOM ‘LOPUOT ‘Uul SUjoour] alenbg maN ¥ GOND
00°0S¥'eE ray €W JsIssyauel 1S uyor 1S gz-eyg ‘sbuipiing suyor 1 UOLION pJeyory POND
00096 Has g ‘weybuiung ‘suey asnoyless ‘Uno)d UleuNod ‘sJaquieyd SoN uoydwoy yieies) EOND
00'G66°L 132 610S 'uojdweyinos ‘Jassal) LUoJIRY | ‘siequeyd gl ON As|iny piemp3] ZOND
0Z'LS¥'8l X8 €19 ‘weybuiung ‘As(3s0W 'pROY YOJIIOO | Buioday jeoipay jeuoieN LOND
00'GL6 HAae +4 _Em:m:_E.__m ﬁw:m.. asnoyjealg :t_._oo Ulgjuno4 .EmnEch GON UIJe N BOS|dUR) 4 SOWD
00 00%'2 HA¢ g 'weybuing ‘sue 8snoyjaals ‘UNaY UIBUNOS ‘S1aquieyd SON JeOW pJeyory  HOWD
00°099 NAE 9LHY ‘YieaH spiemAel ‘peoy WNOWALS /-6 '9SNOH POOMYD0Y J00|4 PUnoi9 pITABspal DOWD
Zv'S6L gHZ 6N3 ‘BuiszeN 'peoy BuezeN “yed ssauisng ancibliH 9L-¥| P11 uoioelold 8l uebio dOWD
L1 P86l gz/ €177 ‘weyxaipy ‘Aemales) uiv)sap priyoaled  OOWD
000 ag9 za 'uopuon 1eans wopbury z JosoIIN NOWD
L8 06 Va8 SIMIWN ‘sduhay uoliw g aieme|eq d0UBUI{ ZUSE-SBPADIBN  INOWD
00°0¥S X16 z8 ‘weybuiuuig ‘1S 00UaIBA L ‘9SNOH S|IASN UieeH plobipey TOND
Z5°Z.0'ELL ALE INZD3 ‘uopuod ‘sjebsdousig L0z d11 [eucpeuIalu| umoig JaAei MOWD
2e° 126 G40 6SM ‘llES|EM 'PY (IBS[BM “ied SS8UISNg leS{Ep '9shoH LInzzy [eluEN rOND
000 T16 L1 4D 'HIpIED ‘pecy |elpauied 8¢ 'SMaN SyL llesuew eodagey I0ND
00°006 N3Z 637 '90]XNl AGIIY ‘PEOY UOHE]S ‘9ShoH 1saio4 pi Auni 961039 HOWD
000 rQab €N J8IsayduRp 1S UYor 1S gzZ-epe 'sbuipling suyor i weew sswer 90N
000 YL £87 'spaa 'peoy ||BIsHIY Z0L ‘24 NS P11 Aouaby eioog AW 401D
00°'08% X¥6 21 __oon:m;_n_ _m._msuw >Eon_ aud _m‘_onEmr_O wm:mcuxw UaNOBIDMA Lenis J0ND
00099 rav €N 1sIsaydsue ‘1S uyer1g gz-epz 'sbuipjing suyor 18 Aeuniy uowis aowd
00098} 1Qas 1187 'spea 'aienbg Aipuno4 | ‘asnoH auifug ay| ‘siequeys sialsiueg mqy ne|ley uowig D0ND
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

s10}Ipain Auedwon - g
PajlwIT uosyoer spaqoy
d11 ewnjuenp



LE-41 §L0Z J9QuiaA0N B0

208102 1aA DS sdI

ol 4o £ abed

aimeublg

00°00Z'¥ Has #g ‘weybuiwag ‘aue asnoy|221S ‘UNoD UIEJUNOS ‘siaquiey) SoN uingpey ew 204D
00268 Has ¥4 ‘weybuiwag ‘aue asnoyjealg ‘UNOYD UIBIUNOS ‘SIaquIBYD GON A3y 1ByoEY 104D
¥2'82¢ DHO AbD3 ‘ucpuoT] ‘JuBWUBGLIT BLOJIIA 00} ‘Suonedunwwo?) dnotg P dnoig e [eAOY 904D
£y 6e r3€ S “Jelsayouep ‘shenp plojes ‘Aenp abueyox3 'g Buipling 10014 Ul P11 de | asucdsay 5080
00°086'LE NQ¥ EIN '18isayduely 18a1S UYor 1S 6 AqBry eouase) )
00'665'82 ravy SW 'Jaisayauel s uyop1s gZ-eyz ‘'sbuiping suyor 15 euey uedyng £04D
00°008'L XX6 g7 'locdiaar] ‘esenbg Aqieq auQ ‘siaquey) abueyoxg 43440y UoLaH 204D
000492 rQt SN Jeisayouep 1S uyor IS gz-evZ ‘sbuipiing suyoris abpaney uyor LOYD
00°009°€ NQOP SIN 191SBUIUBI 'J98.IS UYOr IS 6 sBuljjoy Awy 004D
00°008'L Hae g ‘'weybulwng ‘suey asnoy;ss)s ‘UNCD UlBJUNo4 ‘sisqueyd GoN Auad Jaydolsly) M0dD
09'69¢ 859 /1S ‘'sea]-uc-uopa0is ‘Aqeusoyl ‘Id Aqeusoyl ‘asnoH poomsioas P11 Bulysiiand [oswid rodo
000 D0 9LIN 19iS2UoUBRKW ‘ployel] PIO ‘PEOY J0g|BL ‘8SNOH puepeQ dno.i eipa Hd 0dD
9.°09¥'C DAL Z19Y ‘Isuxoe.g ‘peoy pesjsdweylseq ‘paydsu) P YN DY3d HOdD
0¥’ 89¥'Z 400 £2AS Mead UBIH ‘ylliJ-a-us-jadeys ‘'u uapmog | | Hun adeos3 saded 9049
06'650'L INZ SLNH ‘ApIaqo ‘peoy adioyiuswsi) 'sbeyo) adioyuawsi) py1 Bunnsucy) sbey 40dD
000 rdl vE7 1098914 'aau sbury 'yieq ssauisng sbury g ‘asnoH aund p11 1ebs1 aind 0dD
000 176 114D ‘Wipied ‘peoy [eipayied g ‘sMal ayl layied aie) aod?
000 ravy €W J8ISayduUBW 1S uyor 1S gZ-evZ ‘sbuipiing suyor 1g a1ed Jaydoisuyn a0dD
00°06Z'} d36 9NAA ‘ueBipp “abpug Asjddy 'sue |leH ‘jeldsoH uolBunybl le1f V| J0SS9)0.d Y0dD
00'GZL'D NQZ Z3N ‘Buil ucdn apjseomap ‘|elidsoH Uewaal JIUn JBNISBA UJALUON AQsuelg peusD 60dD
69'660'v6L'Z S3} BAS 'MOIPNT 'Yied sseuisng 023 'asnoH Jaiwiaid pi1 dnous) edipsy Jeiwa.d 80dD
01 °0v0'ov XS9 9718 'uojiog N00Ig3IPPIN ied BiNing '8sNoH Xalald P11 S30IAIRSG X3Wald 10dD
SLZvl' iz XHS ¥NQ '18isesuoq "iEAA Punod Ua] ‘aljuas uoljeAoul| ssauisng Jajseosuod s8)eI00ssy pue ewbeid 00dD
00°065°LL HOO £LVM ‘WWAT ‘aue syloog SJed 9311 MO|IA '9SNOH JapIy P11 SOISN0JY uiAeGUNQ diiud £0dD
0008/ YX| ZPOA SUOA 'JSHEp ‘abeledlA pIO SUL P} s801A8S I N Jesser youjed #0dD
00'vEL'LS) 3Ive LIN ‘BuAL uodn sseomsN ‘1988 pJequio g-p 'asNcH pJequion UaPMO| o BUBPIR £0d0
00'8/8'€9 ray €W ‘1s1sayouep 1S uyor 1S g2-eyZ ‘sbuipiing suyor 18 20l1d SBIOYIIN Z0dD
00°089'9L NQ¥ €N JSISaUDUBI '193U1S UYOr IS 6 neld AlloH 10dD
00°006 706 L1S7 'spaa ‘aienbg Aipuno4 | ‘esnoH suibu3 ay) 'siaquieyd may uewuad |giueqg 00dD
00¥18'69 rav €W ‘J31ssyouel 1S uyor 1S g2-evZ ‘sbuiping suyor 1g meysuado eyuewesg £009
3 sSaIppY aleN Koy

s10}pain Auedwos - g
PANUIT UOSHOBI SHagoy
d11 ewnjuenp



1.2l BLOZ JaquancN 60

20 8102 12A 108 Sdl

01 Jo g abed

alnjeubig

1908566 Nav €N '1918aLDUBI 19818 UYOT 1S 6 uosdwoyj 8oz $010
00°0v8'L2 HV6 GV ‘uaspiaqy 'apispiaig ‘@Alg yedse3 /| PY1 slueynsuoD NIl €010
00’051 ray W 1eissyouepy 1S uyor 1S gz-eyz ‘sbuiping suyor 19 uosdwoy] yjelen 201D
00°00S'v ray N J8lseyouely IS uyor 1S gz-eyz ‘Buiping uyor 1 J0jAey pireg L0LD
00°0Z2S'Z ¥¥6 ¢ ‘|1oodian ‘auenbg Aqiag auQ ‘s.aqueyn abueydxg J0jAR] uBlRSUY) 001D
00°00S°) Ha9 #9 ‘weybuiwiig ‘'sue asnoyesis ‘wUnod ulejunod 'sisqueys GoN UG Usaslg W0S2D
00'09¢'6 138 6281 'Aapill ‘peoy Aemiiey 1amo ‘asnoH pleuiep P11 HpR1QLEWS 7089
[SPLO'Y HNF 2N Ja1sayouely 19aus bury 97 S221MBG [elDUBUL SUBWBIS M0SD
96°'cE8 41 9OM ‘poomweyaiog ‘ABAA JOUBW ‘'UNOS BYAA Z IUN P11 SWaJSAS uoleLIO] 1SBND roso
0Z'6L v3E SN Jaisayouey ‘'sAenp piojes ‘Aenp abueyox3 ‘| Buiping P11 (3n) sbeg 1082
000 ZODL LHY 'lypay 'peoy uopuale|) 6z ‘asnoH Aaqay P11 saoinag eban eals HOSD
000 ¥¥6 ¢ ‘|10odianT ‘atenbg Aqiag auQ ‘siaquieyn abueyaxg HEWS |IBN 9059
000 ray S 'J21sayouey 1S uyor )s gzZ-evz ‘sbuiping suyor 18 ulems aulanboer 4080
000 ray SW '191saysuey 1S uyor )s gz-eyz ‘sbuiping suyor 1 uouueys au3 3082
000 410 Z¥M ‘uoibuulepn ‘peayuiea ‘8s0|0) SSAUWONS B Jan)Ig o sejoyaiN Ig aoso
98'eET'cE Z36 9LIN Jaisayouey ‘pIoyelL PIO ‘PEOY JRIsaYD 0GE Jaupies) g abueng sbueng 00892
00088'¢ §16 29 ‘weybuiwng ‘moy sidwa] g5 sJaqueyd sdijiud 1s 8082
00'889'L1L Nd9 1S9 ‘|oisug 1924S BUOPIA LO| slagweyg s uyor 1S Y082
29°806'89C VYNZ 2Md ‘48104 "Nied xUle ‘esnoH |esipaly pasds S80IAISS UofjeuIWEXT |BOIPBIN paadg 6050
00°0ZL'21 ¥¥6 g1 ‘|oodian ‘asenbg Aqiag |uQ 'siaquuiey) abueyox3 puelayng eles 8089
00006 VOZ 8AQ '8BpLQIN0IS ‘alowpad ‘peoy wed Airend ‘elen yamsunig £ Jeyjenys Apues 108D
00 0£8'ss X¥%6 z1 ‘loodiaan ‘aienbg Aglag sup ‘sieguieyn abueydxg ueunjeadg 297 900
00°0€E'2L NQAP €N 181S3UoUBK 198S LUOr 1S 6 Aiges wuey 5080
00oce rdy W Jeisayouel 1S uyor 1S gz-evz ‘sbuiping suyor 1s JUBAA-9102UIN0S ealssar $0350
00029'9 NQap €IN '181sauduely 1981)s ulyor 1S Japueyg sulwser €080
00 PEL°P8L XX6 271 ‘100diaAn ‘aienbg Agiag suQ ‘siequiey) abueyox3 salys yiasen ¢0s0o
00'6lL'S 39S Z20S '19)SBUILIA 'PEOY ASSWOY Lb-6E ‘@snoH ajebisap P17 spadx3 siapuneg axiel L0SD
00'029'61 NQabF €N ‘191SSUDUBIN 19215 UYOT IS 6 uwg Awy 0050
00'000'00} HYSG BYS ‘21UsayD ‘MOISLU|IAA 'BUET JSIBAA '9SNOH plalpues papwy sbuipjoy uosyoer spegoy Y04dO
00°000'629'¢ HYS 6MS '2AUSBYD ‘MOISW|IAN 'BUBT J8lBAA ‘'8SNOH playpues pajwI dnoig UOSHOEr spaqoy 604D
3 SSaIppY awepn Ray|

sio)pat) Auedwon - g
PajiwiT uosyIer saqoy
d11 ewnjuend



LE L1 10T I9QUWSAON 60

Z0°810Z "18A TOS Sdi

01 J0 8 abed

ainjeublg

000 HYG XS ‘QNYSDBUD ‘MOSWIIA ‘SUET JBIBAA ‘8SNOH PlaypUes Jsiiny-wiems shpe|o 00SY
000 HOG 6MS ‘MOISWIIAA '92B|d RISYIIAM 8 SUOIDOW BuIOT 00WNY
66'G/6'0 YNE 21S 'PlIRIAYS ‘aloQ ‘peoy aioq L N3 Asipie 00AD
00'008'L Hao vg 'weybuiwig ‘sue asnoy|esis ‘UnoD UIejunoS ‘siequieyd GoN SEIPAY SEIOYOIN 00X0
L098¥'ce 3dZ LYL ‘Uojunie] ‘sAy yied ¥ooiqyoe|q ‘asnci ajebiaary adueinsu| yesH vdm g0MO
v5'8/7'6 rdé 0ZWD ‘moleH ‘09¥Zi xod Od P11 snid 1ajepp YOMD
000 X1 SAG ‘lH Aapaug ‘AepA JUCIUBIEAA ‘IO WNIUBIIA 8J3|Alag aduenquly spuB|plA 1sepp 60MD
000 XX6 Z1 'loodiaa ‘alenbg Aqiaq auQ ‘siaqlueys abueyox3 BSumepan uyor 80MD
00'9g.'8 Ngz Z1Q ‘weying o) ‘aceld UHosmnH 'peoy Yuoming L ‘abuelsy yuominy piT Jaxeq B PIAA UOSIEAA LOMD
0000Z'cEL 4791 £0S 'UojdWELINOS 'YIBeaH SHO0T 'PeOY 84007 B(LZ P17 seoinag uadxg uosiep 90MD
00 024 105 L1871 'spea ‘aienbg Aipuno4 | ‘esnop auibu3 suyy ‘siaquiey) may uuApn ydasor SOMO
00 09¥'S NQap W 18issuouely '19a)1S UYOr 1S 6 SIAA BUOIS POMOD
00°02L XX6 Z1 ‘loodiaa] ‘sienbg Aqiag auQ ‘slaqeeyn abueyoxg SWEIIA pired COMD
00°050'L 38¢ LS 'sPe9T ‘MOY PIOXQ ‘9SNoH pIoXQ ‘siaquieyd ebueyox3 IIEJSEAA M3ipUy ZOMD
00°00€ XX6 Z1 ‘loodiaa] ‘sienbg Aqieq euQ ‘siaqueys abueyoxg SSIapA PaJIY LOAD
00°80¢'L ¥¥X6 1 'loodiaain ‘asenbg Agiaq auQ ‘siaquieys abueyaxg SLUBI||IAA X3y 00MD
R WAN 1t WED3T 'uopuo ‘desydise] |+ 'palWI $221A3G aouelnsu| sbejuep afiejuep ZOAD
00°009 ¥¥X6 Z1 '[oodiaan ‘aienbg Aqiaq auQ ‘siequieys) abueyoxg ueybnea uows LOAD
00°908'ch ray CW ‘Jeiseyour 1S uyor 1S gz-eyz ‘sBuiping suyor 15 dwndiapuep AlusH 00AD
916 SNM 'B[epsiawEys
092"} “YBd $SBUISNg SSOWINUM ‘MBIA S|depy 8ilua)) WSLUISAAU| ‘BIUSEIUET ISBAA P 18188y 1B687 MN LoN9
000 N3Z LIN "I8isauduely 19a.1s Jamalg 9 W3MN 0ono
06'291 918 19Y ‘Bulpesy 'PY PIOHIN 2L PI Buileyy pjojom |, 8019
2L P50'9 HNE LAM 'UOJdWBLIBAIOM 'B1uBD) Japue MM BIPAN 1d 1L Y0193
00'89%'L pueall ‘Aemiesn) ‘lHUleS ‘soeld SIeZe Joold Is| ‘salbotouyoa ) uajsepaddo) o/ DHuell 6010
8e128', VS ¥13 ‘uopuo ‘Weyss Areued ‘ssenbg epeue) g P11 XN sisinay uoswoy | 8010
98°'9.2 Xa¥ LS ‘ybnois 'peoy yieg 09e P11 N eoluoeIs L L0LD
000 1as L1157 'spaen 'asenbg Apunod | 'esnoH aulbug sy 's1equieys) sieisiieg may swioy] om0 9010
000 NOp SN 19183UdUBi 193415 UYor 1S 6 ye] Jeydolsuys S010
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}ipa1n Auedwon - g
POJIWIT uosyoer sUAqOy
d11 Bwnjuenp



ATTACHMENT C

Roberts Jackson Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditor

Secured Creditors

Value of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address (estimated) | Details of security | was given of Affairs)
National Westminster | £4,250,000 | Fixed and Floating | 27/09/2016 £4,250,000
Bank PLC, 135 Charges, by way of
Bishopsgate, London,

a Debenture
EC2M 3UR
NorthEdge Capital £22,500,000 | Fixed and Floating | 06/08/2014 | £22,500,000
LLP, 13" Floor, Charges
Number One

Spinningfields, 1
Hardman Square,
Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Special Creditor Groups

Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group {estimated)
Employees and former employees Nil N/A
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the Nil N/A
supply of goods and services




LE:Z1 8102 18qWBAON 60

208102 19A DS Sdi

0l jo gl 8b=g

ainjeublg

£5'9Z0°0ZS 0V

Bunejoy se3u3 592

3

ssalppy

suwieN Koy

si0yipaln Auedwon - g
pajwiT uos)oer spaqoy
d711 ewnjuend



ATTACHMENT D

Roberts Jackson Limited Roberts Jackson Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 12 NOVEMBER 2018



Roberts Jackson Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT
as at 12 November 2018

Book WORST CASE BEST CASE
Value ETR ETR
Notes £ £ £
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Debtors 1 1,373,058 692,021 787,792
Unbilled Paid Bisbursements 2 1,318,532 164,816 328,633
Unbilled Paid Disbursements (ATE) 3 761,183 38,059 114,177
Accrued Revenue 4 2,667,814 1,040,447 1,200,516
Work-In-Progress 5 13,424,484 735,000 980,000
Fixtures, Fitings and Computer Equipment 267,000 20,000 20,000
19,812,070 2,690,344 3,432,119

Cost of Realisations
Administrators' Disbursements (Pre-Appointment) (576) (576)
Administrators' Fees (Post-Appointment) (152,614) (182,285)
Administraters' Disbursements (Post-Appointment) (1,879) (1.879)
Legal Fees (Pre-Appointment) {112,359) (112,359)
Legal Disbursements {Pre-Appointment) (833) (833)
Legal Fees {Post-Appointment) (40,000) {40,000)
Solicitor Manager (60,000) {60,000)
Solicitor Manager Disbursements (2,500) (2,500)
Accountancy Fees (5,000) (5.000)
Agent Costs (Pre-Appointment) (7,988) (7.988)

(383,748) (413.419)
Assets available for Preferential Creditors 2,306,596 3,018,699
Preferential Creditors - -
Net Property 2,306,596 3,018,699
Prescrnbed Part {464,319) (600,000)
Assets Available for Floating Charge Creditors 1,842 277 2.418,699
National Westminster Bank PLC ("NatWest") (4,250,000) (4,250.000)
Shortfall to NatWest (2,407,723) (1,831,301)

NorthEdge Capital LLP ("NorthEdge")
Shortfall to NorthEdge

Assets available for Unsecured Creditors

Liabilities

Roberts Jackson Group Limited
Robers Jackson Heldings Limited
Trade Creditors

Medical Fees

HM Revenue and Customs
Counsel & Other Legal Advisors
Banks/Institutions

Surplus/(Shortfall) to Unsecurad Creditors

Return to Secured Creditor - NatWest
Return to Secured Creditor - NorthEdge
Return to Preferential Creditors

Return to Unsecured Creditors

(22,500.000)

(22,500.000)

(22,500,000)

(22,500.,000)

464,319 600,000
(3,625,000 (3.625,000)
(100,000) {100,000)
(940,454) (940,454)
(6.018,864) (6,018.864)
(601,985) (601,985)
(2,412,426) (2,412,426)
(71,298) (71,298)
(13,770,027) (13,770,027)
(13,770,027) (13,305,707)
43.3% 56.9%

Nil Nil

N/A N/A

3.4% 4.4%



Notes

Debtors

Less: Prevision for collectable debt at 20% / 15%

Collectable debt

Less: Provision for unpaid disbursements at 30% / 25%

Collection at 90%

Total Paid Disbursements

Less: Provision on live paid disbursements at 75% / 50%

Collection at 50%

Total Paid Disbursements - ATE
less: Provision at 90% / 70%

Collection at 50%

Accrued Revenue
Less: Provision at 35% / 25%

Collection at 60%

Work-in-Progress

Less: Provision in accordance with valuation

Less 25% provision

Collection at 20% (to incorporate future WIP)

TOTAL

Worse Case Best Case
ETR ETR
£ £
1,373,058 1,373,058
(274,612) (205,959)
1,098,446 1,167,099
(329,534) (291,775)
768,913 875,325
692,021 787,792
1,318,532 1,318,532
(988,899) (659,266}
329,633 659,266
164,816 329,633
761,183 761,183
(685,065) (532,828)
76,118 228,355
38,059 114,177
2,667,814 2,667,814
(933,735) (666,953)
1,734,079 2,000,880
1,040,447 1,200,516
13,424,484 13,424 484
(8,524,484) (8,524,484)
4,900,000 4,800,000
3,675,000
735,000 980,000
2,670,344 3,412,119



ATTACHMENTE

Roberts Jackson Limited Roberts Jackson Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS TO 12 NOVEMBER 2018



Roberts Jackson Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 12 November 2018

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (E£)
Fixtures, Fittings and Computer Equip 20,000.00 20,000.00
WIP / Debtors 1,767,792.00 480,000.0¢
Unbilled Paid Disbursements 329,633.00 0.00
Unbilled Paid Disbursements (ATE} 114,177.00 0.00
Accrued Revenue 1,200,516.00 0.00
Rent 20,086 66
520,086.66
PAYMENTS
Rents Payable 20,400.17
National Westminster Bank PLC {4,250,000.00) 0.00
NorthEdge Capital LLP (22,500,000.00) 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (940,454.08) 0.00
Medical Fees (6,018,863.51) 0.00
Roberts Jackson Group Limited (3,625,000.00) 0.00
Roberts Jackson Holdings Limited (100,000.00) 0.00
Banks/institutions (71,297.75) 0.00
HM Revenue and Customs (601,985 40} 0.00
Legal Fees (2.412,425.79) 0.00
20,409.17
Net Receipts/(Payments) 499,677 .49
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 495 595.66
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 408183
e

_AB0677.49

=
Sean Bucknall
/— : // Joint Administrator

-

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 November 2018 14 44



